

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 7858/2005 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6163/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 23/11/2004 in CRLMC No. 204282/2004 in CRLMA No. 4290/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

PARMINDER KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

Date: 05/08/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shambhu Prasad Singh, Adv.

Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.

Mr. Bipin Kr. Jha, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Cr1.M.P.No.7858 of 2005:

Having regard to what is stated in the petition and the letter dated 28th July,

2005 issued by the doctor at U.S.A. that Ms.Gobind is hospitalized at the Medical

Pavilion in Concord, CA, and suffering from a diagnosis of Bipolar Disorder and there

is need of the mother by her bed side, we deem it appropriate to relax the condition of

bail which stipulates that the petitioner will not leave India and deposit her passport.

1

The petitioner is the mother of Ms.Gobind.

Relaxing the aforesaid condition, we direct release of passport of the petitioner

lying deposited in the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Rampur, U.P. The Chief

Judicial Magistrate would impose requisite conditions and take an undertaking, in

addition, from the petitioner so that she returns back. The passport taken from the

court shall be re-deposited within six months of departure.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is disposed of accordingly.

S.L.P.(C) No.6163/2004:

It is stated that the special leave petition along with transfer petitions filed by

the petitioner are likely to be listed on 12th September, 2005. They shall now be listed

after a period of six months.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(Prem Prakash)

Court Master